
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the HEALTH AND HOUSING Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
THURSDAY, 31 AUGUST 2023 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
5.   LANCASHIRE PLACE INITIATIVE 

 
 

 Presentation by Jackie Moran 
 

 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
6.   DOG CONTROL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

 
(Pages 9 - 60) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
7.   CLITHEROE MARKET REGULATIONS 

 
(Pages 61 - 74) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
8.   DELEGATION TO PURCHASE TWO TEMPORARY 

ACCOMMODATION UNITS 
 

(Pages 75 - 78) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Planning and 
Development enclosed 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
  
  
  

9.   HEALTH & WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP WORKING 
GROUP PRIORITIES 
 

(Pages 79 - 82) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
10.   CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24 

 
(Pages 83 - 98) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed  
 

 

 
11.   REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24 

 
(Pages 99 - 110) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed 
 

 

 
12.   REVENUE OUTTURN 2022/23 

 
(Pages 111 - 120) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed  
 

 

 
13.   ADDITIONAL HOUSING SUPPORT - SUPPLEMENTARY 

SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT AND RECOVERY 
(SSMTR) GRANT 
 

(Pages 121 - 122) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

 

 
14.   HOMELESSNESS AND REFUGEE UPDATE 

 
(Pages 123 - 124) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

 

 
15.   GRANTS ADMINISTERED BY THE HOUSING SECTION 

 
(Pages 125 - 128) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

 

 
16.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
(Pages 129 - 134) 

 Minutes of the Strategic Housing Working Group meeting of 
12th July 2023 and the Health & Wellbeing Partnership 
Working Group meeting of 24 July 2023 enclosed.  
 

 

 
17.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

(Pages 135 - 136) 

 Health and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee – Report of 
Councillor Tony Austin enclosed 
  
 

 

 



 

18.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
19.   HOMES FOR UKRAINE HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT 

AND HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION GRANT UPDATE 
 
Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

(Pages 137 - 158) 

 
20.   LONGRIDGE SECTION 106 AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

(Pages 159 - 162) 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
21.   GRANT APPROVALS UPDATE 

 
Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

(Pages 163 - 166) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Health and Housing – Councillor Stuart Hirst 
(Chairman), Councillor Jan Alcock JP, Councillor Stephen Atkinson, Councillor Anthony 
(Tony) Austin, Councillor Ian Brown, Councillor Rosemary (Rosie) Elms, Councillor 
Steve Farmer, Councillor Donna O'Rourke, Councillor John Atherton, Councillor 
Rachael Ray, Councillor Mary Robinson, Councillor Charles McFall, Councillor Aaron 
Wilkins-Odudu, Councillor Nicholas Stubbs and Councillor Jonathan Hill. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of Health and Housing 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 8 June 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Hirst (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
T Austin 
I Brown 
R Elms 
S Farmer 
J Hill 

D O'Rourke 
M Robinson 
J Atherton 
C McFall 
R Ray 
N Stubbs 
A Wilkins-Odudu 
 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Environmental Health Services, Strategic 
Housing Officer, Head of Financial Services, Head of Strategic Planning and Housing 
and Director of Community Resources 
  
 

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There was an apology from Councillor D O’Rourke who had advised that she may be 
late to the meeting. 
  
  

59 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

61 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

62 BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF THE HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE  
 
Terms of Reference for the Committee were circulated for Members’ information. 
  
The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing and the Head of Environmental Health 
Services gave resumes of the service areas covered under their remits. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

63 APPOINTMENT OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report asking Committee to consider the 
reappointment of the working groups under the remit of the Health & Housing 
Committee and their membership.  The two active working groups under the remit of 
this Committee were highlighted. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the continuance of the strategic housing and health and wellbeing 
partnership working groups for the 2023/24 municipal year, each being made up of 
five members consisting of two Conservatives, one 
[...]
is important that residents are aware of the availability of the scheme as 

Page 7



 

 
 

often rural properties are not eligible for grant schemes.  The availability of the 
scheme will be promoted through the Council’s website, press releases and Parish 
Councils. 
  
 

69 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Committee noted the minutes of the Strategic Housing working group that took place 
on 11 April 2023. 
 
 

70 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Former Councillor David Peat submitted a report relating to the Lancashire Mental 
Health Partnership Board Consultation on 15 March 2023 and the Lancashire County 
Council NHS and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee on 22nd March 2023. 
  
 

71 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  
 

72 UPDATE ON GRANT APPROVALS  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing 
Committee of recent approvals for Disabled Facilities Grants and Landlord Tenant 
Grants. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.09 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin  jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 8



 
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No.  

meeting date: THURSDAY, 31 AUGUST 2023 
title: DOG CONTROL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT – CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: ANDREW DENT, HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND  

JAQUI HOULKER, PRINCIPAL POLICY & PERFORMANCE OFFICER  
 

1 PURPOSE 
 

1.1 That Committee notes the outcome of the recent public consultation and consider the 
proposed extension of the Dog Control and Dog Fouling Public Spaces Protection 
Order 2020 for a further period of 3 years. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities:
[...]
tion under the relevant parts of the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act and to authorise such other relevant officers 
to take action under the Act. Authorised officers will proceed to court proceedings 
where such action is considered proportionate and in line with the Council’s 
Enforcement Policy. 

 
• Political – None. 

Page 12



 
• Reputation – Improved public safety will enhance the Council’s reputation. 
 
• Equality & Diversity – No implications identified. 

 
6 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
6.1 Having regard to the provisions of Section 60 of the Act, approve the extension of the 

2020 PSPO for another three years as set out in this report. 
 
6.2 Authorise the Chief Executive to make the Order. 

 
 
 

ANDREW DENT     MARSHAL SCOTT 
HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

For further information please ask for Andrew Dent, extension 4470 or Jaqui Houlker, extension 
4421 

 

Page 13



 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 

Public Spaces Protection Order 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 
Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Dog Control and Dog Fouling 

Public Spaces Protection Order 2017 (as 
extended 2020) 

 

 

Ribble Valley 
Borough Council 
www.ribblevalley.gov.uk 

 

Notice is hereby given that Ribble Valley Borough Council ("the Council") in exercise of its 
powers under Section 60 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 ("the Act") 
and under all other enabling powers has extended the Ribble Valley Borough Council Dog 
Control and Dog Fouling Public Spaces Protection Order 2017 for a period of 3 years 

 
1. This Order applies to the public places described in the Schedules to this Order and 

shown edged in red on the plans attached - ("the restricted areas"). 
 

2. The Council is satisfied on reasonable grounds that doing so is necessary to prevent: 
 

(a) occurrence or recurrence of the activities identified in the order, or 
 

(b) an increase in the frequency or seriousness of those act
[...]
o purchase is sought. 
 
3.2 The preference would be to purchase a ground floor, 1 or 2 bed flat in both locations. 

Ground floor flats ensure the accommodation is accessible, affordable, and suitable to 
provide temporary accommodation for single people or families who present as 
homeless. There is an increased demand for temporary accommodation and therefore 
it is important we secure additional units that will be suitable for the different household 
types that present to us. The accommodation selected will be based on market 
availability and price including any necessary renovation works. This will ensure that 
accommodation is secured as quickly as possible within budget.  

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

DECISION

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



• Resources – The capital budget of £304,580.00 is approved as part of the Council’s 
five-year captal programme. 

 
• Technical, Environmental and Legal – At the point of purchase legal will be involved 

in the acquisition. 
 

• Political – None. 
 

• Reputation – None. 
 
•  Equality & Diversity – Accessibility and all housing needs will be considered. 

 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Grant delegated authority to the Director of Economic Development and Planning in 

consultation with Chair of Health and Housing, to negotiate and purchase two 
temporary accommodation units in line with the 2023/24 capital programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
RACHAEL STOTT NICOLA HOPKINS 
HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC  
 DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING   
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  
 
For further information please ask for Rachael Stott, extension 3235. 
 
REF: RS/H&H/31 August 2023 
 

Page 76



Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO HEALTH AND HOUSING    COMMITTEE 

               
meeting date: 31st AUGUST 2023 
title: SUGGESTED PRIORITY WORK AREAS FOR THE HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING WORKING GROUP  
submitted by:
[...]
 
 
5.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources –there are no resources implications as a direct result of the approval of this 
report. 

• Technical, Environmental and Legal – Legal Services were consulted and their 
comments are included in this report. 

• Political – N/A 
• Reputation – N/A 
• Equality and Diversity- will be a consideration when considering matters such as access 
to services. Any suggestions of the group going forward may be subject to an equalities 
impact assessment. 

 
6  RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
6.1 Approve the Director of Economic Development and the Head of Strategic Planning and 

Housing along with Councillor Stuart Hirst, Councillor Rachel Ray and Councillor Ian 
Brown are proposed as Members of the local Health and Wellbeing Partnership following 
its constitution. 

6.2 Approve the priorities of the Working Group as being: 
 

•  To examine access to health and wellbeing services and to consider ways in which 
access to those services could be improved. Such suggestions would be first agreed 
by this Committee and then fed into the Health and Wellbeing Partnership.  

•  To map council, partner and community health and wellbeing activities which contribute 
to better health and wellbeing so that better linkages and promotion can take place.  

 
 
 
 
 
ADAM ALLEN NICOLA HOPKINS 
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC  
SERVICES DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING    
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



9-23hh 
1 of 16 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

   
 meeting date:  31 AUGUST 2023 
 title:  CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 
 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To report the progress on this Committee’s 2023/24 capital programme for the period to the 
end of June 2023. 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 


[...]
t Holder Comments: 

June 2023: Report to be presented to Health and Housing Committee in August 2023. 
Delegation, if approved, will help the council be in a more advantageous position to react to the 
market - two potential properties have been identified at this stage. 

 

Page 98



10-23hh 
1 of 11 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  31 AUGUST 2023 
 title: REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To report on the progress of the 2023/24 revenue budget as at the end of June 2023. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 

 Corporate Priorities - to continue to be a well-managed council providing efficient 
services based on identified customer need. 

 Other Considerations – none identified. 

 
2 REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24 
 
2.1 Shown below, by cost centre, is a comparison between actual expenditure and the 

original estimate budget for the period to the end of June 2023. You will see an overall 
underspend of £63,414, or an underspend of £79,958 after allowing for transfers to and 
from earmarked reserves. Please note that underspends and additional income are 
denoted by figures with a minus symbol. 

 

Cost 
Centre 

Cost Centre Name 
Net Budget 
for the Full 

Year 
£

Net 
Budget to 
the end of 
June 2023

£

Actual 
including 

Commitments 
to the end of 

June 2023 
£ 

Variance
£

AFHOU Affordable Rent Properties 4,140 -2,699 165 2,864 A 

APLAC Alma Place Unit 2,990 10 1,065 1,055 G 

AWARM Affordable Warmth 0 0 4,550 4,550 A 

CLAIR Clean Air 4,460 195 448 253 G 

CLAND Contaminated Land 10,860 0 0 0 G 

CLCEM Clitheroe Cemetery 62,300 802 4,748 3,946 A 

CLDCY Closed Churchyards 5,560 2,202 1,569 -633 G 

CLMKT Clitheroe Market -17,520 -125,323 -136,840 -11,517 R 

CMGHH 
Community Groups - Health 
& Housing 

8,570 0 0 0 
[...]


Variance of £5,000 or more (Red) R 

Variance between £2,000 and £4,999 (Amber) A 

Variance less than £2,000 (Green) G 

Page 100



10-23hh 
3 of 11 

 Red budget code variances (£5,000 or more) are shown with the budget holder’s 
comments and agreed actions in Annex 1. 

 Amber budget code variances (£2,000 to £4,999) are shown with the budget 
holder’s comments in Annex 2.  
 

2.4 Outlined below are the main variances to the end of June 2023 that are unlikely to be 
rectified by the end of the financial year: 

 Environmental Health Services/Private Water Samples Net Income (+£2,568): 
No private water supplies risk assessment and samples work has been undertaken 
for the year to date, due to on-going vacancies within the Environmental Health team 
meaning that available staff time has been focussed on other priority areas of work 
for the year to date. 

 Clitheroe Market/Stalls Income (-£6,349): Higher stalls demand from traders than 
budgeted for in this demand-led fluctuating service area.  

 Clitheroe Market/Pitches and Other Income (-£6,112): Increased income to date  

 Localised Council Tax Support Admin/LCTS Funding (-£55,503): Policy and 
Finance Committee agreed a scheme where £45 would be allocated to each 
household in receipt of Local Council Tax Support where council tax liability is not 
nil. This government funding is to offset the costs of the scheme and was given to 
councils to allow the provision of such types of local reliefs. The cost in respect of 
this will fall on the Collection Fund rather than under this committee. 

 
3 CONCLUSION 

3.1 The comparison between actual expenditure and the original estimate budget for this 
Committee for the period to the end of June 2023 shows an underspend of £63,414, or 
an underspend of £79,958 after allowing for transfers to and from earmarked reserves. 

3.2 It must be noted that whilst there is a sizeable variance, much of this is in respect of 
funding for Local Council Tax Support. The impac
[...]
 expenditure in the Chief Executive’s 
department due to residual costs charged to Covid 

-27,478 

ENVHT 
Environmental 

Health 

DEFRA Air Quality New Burden Grant – New grant to be received in respect of 
2022/23. The funding has been set aside in earmarked reserves for use in the 2023/24 
financial year. 

-11,710 

HFORU 
Homes For 

Ukraine 

Employee Costs and Grant Payments: A lower level of spend than budgeted for, 
particularly in respect of Housing Grants and Sponsor Grants. Any unused grant has 
been set aside in earmarked reserves for use in 2023/24 
 
Funding received: Anticipated income has largely been received as expected, although 
as shown above, not all of this funding has then been used in year. 
 
The total of this variance has been set aside in earmarked reserves for use in 2023/24

-202,313 

HOMES 
Homelessness 

Strategy 

Asylum Dispersal Scheme: Funding was received from the government in respect of 
the asylum dispersal scheme of £21,000. There was also a budget of £21,000 brought in 
for potential associated expenditure, however this was not needed. 

-21,000 

SUPPE 
Supporting 

People 

Domestic Abuse Victim Support: Grant funding was received and budget for in year, 
together with expenditure budgets in respect of work connected to the grant funding. Not 
all of this was funding was used resulting in the variance shown. The balance was set 
aside in an earmarked reserve at year end to allow the funding to be used in 2023/24 
onwards. 

-24,370 

 
  

Page 114



11-23hh 

5 of 10 

6 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 There have been a number of variations in both income and expenditure during the 

year, and this has given rise to an overall underspend of £343,943 on the net cost of 
services. After transfers to and from earmarked reserves there is an overall 
underspend of £69,825. 

 
 
 
 
 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES    DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
HH11-23/LO/AC  
23 August 2023 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS – None. 
For further information please ask fo
[...]
• Boiler replacement 
• Insulation 
 

 
 
All households where adaptations are 
recommended by OT 
 

To ensure the property is 
free from hazards  
 
To enable vulnerable 
households to remain in 
their own property and 
live independently. 

 

 

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of Strategic Housing Working Group 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 12 July 2023, starting at  1.00 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Hirst (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Atherton 
S Atkinson 
 

R Ray 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning and Strategic 
Housing Officer 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Head of Strategic Planning and 
Housing.  Councillor Mary Robinson was not in attendance. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

3 LONGRIDGE COMMUTED SUM MONIES UPDATE  
 
Discussion took place as to the options available for the commitment of the 
commuted sum monies received from the land north of Dilworth Lane, Longridge.  
  
Members were advised that the commuted sum has been paid in instalments.  The 
first payment was made in March 2020 but there are time limits on spending the 
monies.  The Council must spend the monies within five years of receipt. 
  
The first option is for Ribble Valley Borough Council to partner with a registered 
provider (RP) and this was the option preferred by Health and Housing Committee.  
The Housing Strategy Officer advised that the Council had approached three RP’s 
(Onward Homes, MSV Housing and Jigsaw Homes Group) who already have stock in 
Longridge.  All three providers have put forward proposals.  After consideration, 
officers believe the best option to be the proposal advanced by Onward Homes at the 
Alston Grange site.  This is in terms of the numbers they would deliver and the type of
[...]
ss and Refugee Update
	REPORT TO 	HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE

	15 Grants Administered by the Housing Section
	REPORT TO 	HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE

	16 Minutes of Working Groups
	Minutes , 24/07/2023 Health & Wellbeing Partnership Working Group

	17 Reports from representatives on outside bodies
	19 Homes For Ukraine Housing Support Grant and Homelessness Prevention Grant Update
	230801 Homelessness Prevention Grant - Homes for Ukraine Top Up S31 GD 31-6793 RDEL Ring-Fenced 23-24

	20 Longridge section 106 affordable housing contributions
	21 Grant Approvals Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Health and Housing 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 31 August 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Hirst (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
T Austin 
I Brown 
R Elms 
S Farmer 
 

D O'Rourke 
J Atherton 
R Ray 
C McFall 
A Wilkins-Odudu 
G Hibbert 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Environmental Health Services, Strategic 
Housing Officer, Head of Strategic Planning and Housing and Director of Community 
Resources 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors S Fletcher and L Jameson 
 

232 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillors M 
Robinson and N Stubbs. 
 

233 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

234 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

235 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

236 LANCASHIRE PLACE INITIATIVE  
 
Jackie Moran, the Integrated Place Leader for East Lancashire gave a 
presentation on the introduction to the new Places in Lancashire and South 
Cumbria and the Lancashire Place journey to date. 
 
The presentation covered the following: 

1. Providing an update on the new system arrangements, and specifically, 
the development of the new Lancashire Place 

2. Providing an update on the emerging arrangements for the East 
Lancashire locality. 

3. Consideration of some of the big questions / areas for development and 
a timeframe for next steps. 

 



 

 
 

237 DOG CONTROL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report asking Committee to consider the 
proposed extension of the Dog Control and Dog Fouling Public Spaces 
Protection Order 2020 (PSPO) for a further period of 3 years. 
 
The Council considered an extension of the PSPO to be necessary to prevent 
the occurrence or reoccurrence of the issues identified when the order was 
originally made, namely the problem of dog fouling and problematic dog 
behaviour across the borough.   
 
It was noted that public consultation had taken place and the report detailed 
the outcome of this, which showed overwhelming support for extending the 
PSPO. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Having had regard to the provisions of Section 60 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2017, approved the extension of the 
2020 PSPO for another three years as set out in the report. 

 
2. Authorised the Chief Executive to make the Order. 

 
238 CLITHEROE MARKET REGULATIONS  

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking Committee approval for the 
2023 Market Regulations further to review.  
 
Members were advised that the conditions within the market regulations had 
never been formally agreed by Committee and there had been numerous 
amendments made to them over the years.  It was proposed that there should 
be a standard set of clear conditions to avoid any confusion going forward.  
These conditions were set out in the report. 
 
Current market traders were consulted and although the feedback was limited, 
it was supportive of the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Approved the 2023 Market Regulations that would become operational 
forthwith. 
 

239 DELEGATION TO PURCHASE TWO TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION UNITS  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report 
requesting Committee’s agreement to purchase two temporary 
accommodation units within the borough to add to the Council’s stock of 
temporary accommodation. 
 
It was noted that there is an increased demand for temporary accommodation 
for those who present as homeless.  £304,580 had been secured within the 
capital programme for the purchase of a unit in Clitheroe and one in 



 

 
 

Longridge.  Preferably the units would consist of ground floor accommodation 
with one or two bedrooms. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Granted delegated authority to the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning in consultation with Chair of Health and Housing, to negotiate and 
purchase two temporary accommodation units in line with the 2023/24 capital 
programme. 
 

240 HEALTH & WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP WORKING GROUP PRIORITIES  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report to 
provide Committee with suggested priority areas for the work of the Health and 
Wellbeing Working Group following the first meeting of the group on 24th July 
2023. 
 
The report detailed the discussions that took place at the first meeting of the 
working group, their key concerns and their recommendations going forward. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Approve the Director of Economic Development and the Head of 
Strategic Planning and Housing along with Councillor Stuart Hirst, 
Councillor Rachel Ray and Councillor Ian Brown as Members of the 
local Health and Wellbeing Partnership following its constitution. 

 
2. Approve the priorities of the Working Group as being: 

 
• To examine access to health and wellbeing services and to consider 

ways in which access to those services could be improved. Such 
suggestions would be first agreed by this Committee and then fed into 
the Health and Wellbeing Partnership.  
 

• To map council, partner and community health and wellbeing activities 
which contribute to better health and wellbeing so that better linkages 
and promotion can take place.  

 
241 CAPITAL MONITORING 2023/24  

 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report 
outlining the progress on this Committee’s 2023/24 capital programme for the 
period to the end of June 2023. 
 
At the end of June 2023, £588,042 had been spent or committed. This was 
15.2% of the full year approved capital programme budget for this Committee 
of £3,866,630.  Of the ten schemes in the capital programme, one scheme 
had already been completed, four schemes were expected to be completed in-
year, and five schemes were unlikely to be completed in-year.  Details by cost 
centre were outlined in the report for information. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

242 REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report to 
report on the progress of the 2023/24 revenue budget as at the end of June 
2023.  
 
The comparison between actual expenditure and the original estimate budget 
for this Committee for the period to the end of June 2023 showed an 
underspend of £63,414, or an underspend of £79,958 after allowing for 
transfers to and from earmarked reserves.  Details of the variances by cost 
centre were included in the report for information.  It was noted that whilst 
there was a sizeable variance, much of this is in respect of funding for Local 
Council Tax Support. The impact of this would be through the Collection Fund 
rather than on this Committee, and due to the mechanics of the Collection 
Fund, this would not be felt until 2024/25. 
 

243 REVENUE OUTTURN 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report 
outlining the outturn for the financial year 2022/23 in respect of the Revenue 
Budget for this Committee. 
 
There had been a number of variations in both income and expenditure during 
the year, and this had given rise to an overall underspend of £343,943 on the 
net cost of services. After transfers to and from earmarked reserves there was 
an overall underspend of £69,825.  Details by cost centre were outlined in the 
report for information. 
 

244 ADDITIONAL HOUSING SUPPORT - SUPPLEMENTARY SUBSTANCE MISUSE 
TREATMENT AND RECOVERY (SSMTR) GRANT  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing submitted a report informing 
Committee of a Lancashire County Council (LCC) grant award that would 
provide additional housing support for households with drug and alcohol 
addiction/in recovery. 
 
The report informed Members of the plans that LCC had formulated and how 
they were relevant to the Ribble Valley. 
 

245 HOMELESSNESS AND REFUGEE UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report 
providing Committee with information about the level of homelessness and 
refugees in the borough. 
 
The report provided details such as the number of homeless applications in 
the first quarter, a snapshot of the number of households in temporary 
accommodation, details of the home for Ukraine scheme and the Afghan 
resettlement scheme. 
 

246 GRANTS ADMINISTERED BY THE HOUSING SECTION  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted an information 
report providing Committee with a summary of all the different grant types that 



 

 
 

are administered by the Housing Team.  The report detailed for each type of 
grant, the maximum value that could be awarded, the eligibility criteria, the 
conditions of the grant, their strategic aims and whether they are 
mandatory/discretionary. 
 

247 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
The minutes from the Strategic Housing Working Group on 12th July 2023 and the 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership Working Group on 24th July 2023 were noted. 
 

248 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Councillor T Austin submitted a report relating to the Health and Adult 
Services Scrutiny Committee that met on 12th July 2023. Of particular note 
was the update on the new hospitals programme.  
 

249 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next items of business being exempt 
information under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting. 
 

250 HOMES FOR UKRAINE HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT AND HOMELESSNESS 
PREVENTION GRANT UPDATE  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing submitted a report seeking 
Committee’s approval for the use of the new Homeless Prevention top-up 
grant for Homes for Ukraine guests.  
 
It was noted that a significant barrier faced by Ukrainian residents in the Ribble 
Valley who are seeking to move from sponsored accommodation is the lack of 
furniture/white goods and the ability to furnish their homes.  It was proposed 
that part of the additional funding should be used to make available essential 
household items to enable Ukraine households to move into independent 
settled accommodation. 
 
Discussions took place surrounding the grant conditions and as to who would 
take ownership of the household items that would be provided.  Whilst it was 
agreed that ownership would pass to the Ukrainian households, it was felt that 
they should be encouraged to recycle/pass the items on to others if they no 
longer have need for them in the future.  This would be incorporated into the 
grant application form. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
1. Approved the use of part of the Homeless Prevention Grant for the 

purchase of essential household items in accordance with paragraphs 
1.10 and 1.11. 
 

2. Approved the purchased items becoming the property of the Ukrainian 
resident/family who receive the items. 
 
 



 

 
 

 
251 LONGRIDGE SECTION 106 AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONTRIBUTIONS  

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report 
updating Committee on the affordable housing commuted sum monies 
received from the land north of Dilworth Lane, Longridge, and to request 
authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development and Planning 
to finalise the details of utilising the commuted sums. 
 
It was noted that the Strategic Housing Working Group had met on 12th July 
2023 to discuss this.  The report outlined the options that the working group 
had considered for spending the Longridge commuted sum contributions, 
along with their preferred option going forward. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Confirmed that Option 1 is taken forward and granted delegated 
authority to the Director of Economic Development and Planning, in 
consultation with the Chair of Health and Housing Committee, to select 
a Registered Provider for the delivery of additional affordable housing 
within Longridge on any of the three sites currently/ imminently due to 
start construction, in accordance with the requirements of the Section 
106 Agreement. 

 
2. Agreed that the £1.6m commuted sum be given as a grant to the 

identified Registered Provider to provide additional affordable housing 
in Longridge. 

 
3. Delegated authority to the Director of Economic Development and 

Planning, in consultation with the Chair of Health and Housing 
Committee, to agree a suitable mechanism to passport the S106 
contributions to the selected Registered Provider to secure the delivery 
of additional affordable housing in Longridge. 

 
252 GRANT APPROVALS UPDATE  

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing 
Committee of recent approvals for various Disabled Facilities Grants and Landlord 
Tenant Grants. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.41 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


